

No. 21-2112

In The
Supreme Court of the State of Fremont

William Ashpool,
Petitioner,

v.

Edison Incorporated,
a Fremont corporation,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Team L
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. *FACTUAL BACKGROUND*..... 1

 II. *PROCEDURAL HISTORY*..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. *STANDARD OF REVIEW*..... 6

 II. *THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THE RISK-UTILITY TEST TO MR. ASHPOOL’S DESIGN-DEFECT CLAIM IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF A LAW BECAUSE THE MARCONI WAS NOT IN AN UNREASONABLY DANGEROUS CONDITION.* 6

 A. The Marconi’s Alleged Design Defect Was Not Unreasonably Dangerous Under the Risk-Utility Test..... 7

 1. The likelihood and severity of Mr. Ashpool’s injury was not reasonably foreseeable to Edison at the time of distribution for Marconi..... 8

 2. The alternative design Mr. Ashpool presented is not reasonable because the cost of the design exceeds the market for economy range vehicles. 11

 i. The question of whether the alternative design would have reduced the alleged foreseeable risk of harm posed by the Marconi is for the jury. 12

 ii. The omission of the alternative design did not render the Marconi unreasonably unsafe because the vehicle is suited for its intended purpose. 13

 III. *THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY ADOPTED THE DUTY TO RETROFIT FOR STRICT LIABILITY DESIGN DEFECT CLAIMS.*..... 14

 A. Well-Established Product Liability Theories Provide Sufficient Protection to Consumers and Adopting a Duty to Retrofit Imposes a Heavy Burden on Manufacturers which Lacks Deference to the Legislature or Administrative and Regulatory Agencies. 15

 1. Fremont follows well-established product liability theories—namely the duty to warn—that provide sufficient protection to consumers like Mr. Ashpool. 15

 2. Adopting the duty to retrofit would impose a new, costly, and drastic burden on manufacturers and should be reserved for the institutional competency of the legislature or administrative and regulatory agencies..... 17

 B. Mr. Ashpool’s Claim Does Not Present the Appropriate Facts or Circumstances for This Court to Impose a Duty to Retrofit on Edison. 19

1. A product implicating human safety.....	19
2. Edison never formed a continuing relationship with Mr. Ashpool.....	20
3. Assuming <i>arguendo</i> that this Court finds the duty to retrofit should apply to Edison, the trial court’s denial of instruction constitutes harmless error.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Federal Courts

Burke v. Deere & Co.,
6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993) 19, 20

Gutterman v. Target Corp.,
242 F.Supp. 3d 695 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 13

Kociemba v. G.D. Searle & Co.,
707 F. Supp. 1517 (D. Minn. 1989) 18

McDaniel v. Bieffe USA, Inc.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 735 (D. Minn. 1999)..... 20

Noel v. United Aircraft Corp.,
342 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1964) 22

Peck v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.,
237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001) 11

Perez v. Ford Motor Co.,
497 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1974) 15

Wallace v. Dorsey Trailers Southeast, Inc.,
849 F.2d 341 (8th Cir. 1988) 20

Williams v. Nashville Network,
132 F.3d 1123 (6th Cir. 1997) 9

State Courts

Bell v. State,
303 So. 3d 22 (Miss. Ct. App. 2020) 9

Bragg v. Hi-Ranger, Inc.,
462 S.E.2d 321 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995) 10

Brooks v. Beech Aircraft Corp.,
902 P.2d 54 (N.M. 1995) 7, 11

Bruns v. City of Centralia,
21 N.E. 3d 684 (Ill. 2014) 12

Calles v. Scripto-Tokai Corp.,
864 N.E. 2d 249 (Ill. 2007) 9

<i>Chemical Co. v. Parzini</i> , 268 S.E.2d 316 (Ga. 1975)	16
<i>Comstock v. Gen. Motors Crop.</i> , 99 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1959)	17
<i>Dixon v. Jacobson Manufacturing Co.</i> , 637 A.2d 915 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 1994)	18
<i>Escola v. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 150 P.2d 436 (Cal. 1944)	18
<i>Flemister v. GMC</i> , 723 So. 2d 25 (Ala. 1998)	15, 16
<i>Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich.1995)	20
<i>Mann v. Coast Catamaran Corp.</i> , 326 S.E.d 436 (Ga. 1985)	16,17
<i>Owens v. Aliss-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 326 N.W. 2d 372 (Mich. 1984)	14, 15
<i>Ostendorf v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 122 S.W.3d 530 (Ky. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patten v. Hutchinson Wil-Rich Mfg. Co.</i> , 253 Kan. 741 (1993)	20
<i>Prentis v. Yale Mfg. Co.</i> , 365 N.W. 2d 176 (Mich. 1984)	14
<i>Sanders v. Bain</i> , 722 So. 2d 386 (La. Ct. App. 1998)	23
<i>Tabieros v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 944 P.2d 1279 (Haw. 1997)	19, 20
<i>Udac v. Takata Corp.</i> , 214 P.3d 1133 (Ct. App. 2009)	23
<i>Voss v. Black & Decker Mfg. Co.</i> , 450 N.E.2d 204 (N.Y. 1983)	10

<i>W.M. Bashlin Co. v. Smith,</i> 643 S.W.2d 526 (Ark. 1982)	19
---	----

Statutes

Fremont Rev. Code § 5552.321.3	10
--------------------------------------	----

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50	6, 7, 9
--	---------

Fremont Rule of Civil Procedure 50	6, 7, 9
--	---------

Secondary Materials

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 343	12
--	----

<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab.</i> § 10 (1998)	18
--	----

<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab.</i> § 2, cmt. d (1998).....	11, 12, 20
--	---------------

<i>Mike McWilliams and Margaret Smith, An Overview of the Legal Standard Regarding Product Liability Design Defect Claims and a Fifty State Survey on the Applicable Law in Each Jurisdiction,</i> 82 Def. Couns. J. 80 (2015)	14
